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Question:  282-283

Topic: Drug Testing for Olympic Athletes

Hansard Page: ECITA 55

Senator Lundy asked:  Are you able to give me figures for what tests were conducted on Australian athletes prior to the 2000 Olympics? 

If you could, and also take on notice what your target number of tests for Australian athletes in the comparable period for this forthcoming Olympics will be.
Answer: 

Prior to the Sydney 2000Olympic Games (OG), 1318 Out-of-Competition (OOC) tests and 598 In-Competition (IC) (total 1916) tests were completed on Australian athletes from Olympic Sports. This was for the period January 1 to the commencement of the Games in September 2000. 

For the similar period prior to the Athens OG, ASDA has planned 1212 OOC tests and 914 IC tests (total 2126). This includes 190 OOC blood tests and 87 IC blood tests. 
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Question: 293

Topic: Australia’s compliance with the World Anti-Doping Code
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked: 

Australia must be WADA Code compliant by the deadline of two weeks before the opening of the 2004 Athens Olympic.

1. From the legislative, policy and program perspectives will Australia be ready to implement the WADA code on time?

2. What was the outcome of legal advice regarding changes to ASDA’s code as a result of WADA implementation?

3.  Are there any changes that need to be made and how will they affect sport’s compliance with the code?  
Answer: 

1. Amendments to anti-doping legislation, anti-doping policy and the overall anti-doping program are currently being considered.

2. Legal advice obtained identifies aspects of the ASDA legislation that will need revision to assist in ensuring the Australian anti-doping legislative framework meets the principles and requirements of the World Anti Doping Code.

3. Amendments to the ASDA legislative framework are required to ensure compliance with the Code and to align terminology. The identified changes will assist Australian national sporting organisations meet requirements so as to ensure they are WADC compliant by the Athens Olympics in 2004.
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Question: 294

Topic: Athlete Whereabouts

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:  

The upcoming implementation of the WADA Code will require athletes to provide regular and accurate updates of their whereabouts at all times. Athlete whereabouts was identified as an issue in previous estimates and ASC and ASDA noted that they have been developing a more user friendly means of submitting whereabouts information.

1. Is athlete whereabouts still an issue for NAN and OOC drug testing?

2. Can you provide names of specific sports who are having ongoing issues with providing accurate athlete whereabouts information?

3. Are there plans to implement tougher sanctions for failure to provide accurate athlete whereabouts information which would be similar to those imposed by the new FINA policy for athlete’s who aren’t in the place they say they are when NAN or OOC competition testers arrive?

Answer: 

1. Accurate information about athlete whereabouts is critical to ‘no advance notice’ and out-of-competition testing. ASDA and the ASC will continue to work with sports to assist them and their athletes fully meet the new World Anti-Doping Code requirements.

2. Any sport with athletes touring the international circuit for a large portion of the year or athletes training in varying locations due to the nature of the sport will be challenged by the requirement to provide information on athlete whereabouts. 

3. All International Federations are in the process of reviewing their anti-doping policies to ensure Code compliance. Similar to FINA’s policy, the World Anti-Doping Code outlines athlete whereabouts requirements and the consequences for athletes who violate these requirements. 
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Question:  295

Topic: WADA DFSC Contract

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:  

1. Will the current WADA DFSC contract expire in 2003?

2. Is there any possibility that ASDA will secure further DFSC contracts from WADA?

3. If yes, what is the estimated income from these contracts?

4. If no, how will the subsequent loss of income from the DFSC contract affect ASDA’s capacity to operate? 

5. What has happened, or will happen, to the staff who were involved in the delivery of DFSC services under this contract with WADA?

Answer: 

1. The current WADA/DFSC contract for the coordination of the out of competition testing program expires on 31 December 2003. 
2. ASDA is hopeful that it will secure further contracts, including through the DFSC with WADA.

3. Details of estimated income on all contracts that might be secured with WADA are not yet clear.

4. Not applicable. 

5. The ASDA staff that are involved in the delivery of the DFSC’s services to WADA will primarily be redeployed into other ASDA activities. Subject to negotiations with WADA and international sport federations, the DFSC is expected to continue its operations on a smaller scale in 2004.
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